Original for Payment

F. No. 18014/01/2021-LRD (e-3011381)
Government of India
Ministry of Rural Development
Department of Land Resources
(Land Regulations Division)

(असित हलदार)
(ASIT HALDER)
अवर शविव/Under Secretary
धामीण विकास पंत्रात्य/Man. of Rural Dev
भूमि संस्थान विभाग/Dro Land Resources
भारत सरकार, नई दिल्ली
Govt, of linear, New Ooline

NBO Building, Nirman Bhawan New Delhi - 110011 Dated: 31st August, 2022

Tο

The Pay & Accounts Officer Ministry of Rural Development Department of Land Resources 6th Floor, Block-11 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi – 110003

Subject: Central Sector Digital India Land Records Modernization Programme (DILRMP) - Release of Grants during F.Y. 2022-23 for the component of MRR, Computerization of SROs, Data entry of valuation details, Data entry of Legacy Encumbrance data, Connectivity to SROs with Revenue Offices, Survey/Resurvey, e-RCMS, Aadhaar Linkage and Core GIS to the UT of Ladakh.

Sir.

l am direct to refer to PS&MC meeting held on 05.08.2022 and Sanction letter of even number dated 14.03.2022 on the subject mentioned above and to convey the approval of the competent authority for release of **Rs. 315.512 lakh** (Rupees Three Crore Fifteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand and Two Hundred only) as 1st Installment (25% of Rs.1262.04805 lakh) to the **UT of Ladakh** for the following component under DILRMP. Letter of Authority may be issued in favour of UT of Ladakh.

(Rs. in lakh)

S.No.	Components	Amount Sanctioned (Rs	Amount to be released
		in Lakh)	(25% of sanctioned
	- MINES PARTY		amount) (Rs in lakh)
1	Tehsil Level Modern Record Rooms	Rs. 450.00 lakh	Rs. 112.50 lakh
2	Computerization of SROs	Rs. 182.00 lakh	Rs.45.50 lakh
3	Data entry of valuation details	Rs. 09.10 lakh	Rs. 2.275 lakh
4	Data entry of legacy encumbrance data	Rs 42.00 lakh	Rs. 10.50 lakh
5	Connectivity to SROs with revenue offices	Rs. 21.00 lakh	Rs. 5.25 lakh
6	Modern Survey Methodology being proposed now for survey/resurvey of district		Rs. 110.753 lakh
7	eRCMS-Computerization of Revenue Courts and their integration with Revenue Offices		Rs. 16.50 lakh
8	Consent-based Linkage of Aadhaar number with Record of Rights and Aadhaar-based authentication of RoR		Rs. 4.734 lakh
9	Core GIS	Rs. 30.00 lakh	Rs. 7.50 lakh
	Total	Rs.1262.04805 lakh	Rs. 315.512 lakh

Total release of Rs. 315.512 lakh is to be met from the sanctioned Budget Grant for the year 2022-23 under Demand No. 88- Department of Land Resources as per the details given below:

S.No.	Budget Head	Amount (Rs. in Lakh)
1	2506 - Land Reforms (Major Head) 00.800 - Other Expenditure (Minor Head) 16.02 - Expenditure in Union Territories without Legislature 16.02.31 - Grants in Aid - General	Rs. 315.512
	Total	Rs. 315.512

The release of grant is subject to the following terms and conditions: 3

The DILRMP shall be implemented as per the Guidelines of the Programme. ١.

2nd Installment (Rs. 315.512 Lakh) will be released only after due confirmation of expenditure of 75% H. of 1st Installment by the UT along with the Utilization Certificate in due time.

The UT shall strictly adhere to the financial and purchase of service norms of the Central / State 111. Government in vogue, suggestions / remarks given by NIC as well as norms prescribed by NICSI for hiring manpower etc.

The UT shall follow the prescribed procedure for purchase of the approved items. IV.

- The fund shall be utilized for the purpose for which it has been sanctioned. No diversion of funds is V.
- The UT shall submit item-wise expenditure and physical progress and utilization certificate separately VI. for the project fund, PMU and NLRMP Cell in the prescribed formats in respect of the funds released under the scheme.

The UT shall ensure that expenditure is incurred only on approved activities as per the guidelines and VII. circulars issued by this Department from time to time.

The UT shall follow Receipt Expenditure Advance Transfer (REAT) Module in the Public Financial VIII. Management System (PFMS).

- The fund sanctioned under SC/ST component shall be spent in SC/ST dominated areas and their records should be maintained separately (e.g. village wise, Scheduled Block IX. wise, no of persons benefited, etc.) and may be shared with DoLR.
- The Administration/ Department is requested to give adequate publicity about the DILRMP and its components. The programme assistance by 'Department of Land Χ. Resource, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India' may be given due recognition during foundation stone laying/inauguration/important meetings etc., wherever applicable.
- All activities sanctioned under the programme shall be completed by the UT within the financial year 2022-23.
- The Section Officer (Admn), Department of Land Resources, Ministry of Rural Development shall be the Drawing and Disbursing Officer for this purpose and the amount shall be transferred as per the details given below:

Account Name:

Ladakh Land Record Management Agency, UT Ladakh

Bank Name:

HDFC Bank Ltd

Bank Branch: Account No.:

Leh Ladakh 50100453321971

HDFC0002369

- IFS Code:
- This sanction issues in exercise of the delegated powers and in consultation with the Integrated Finance Division (IFD) of the Department of Land Resources vide Dy. No106/IFD/LR/2022-23 dated 31.8.2022
- The accounts of the grantee institution or organization shall be opened to Internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office functioning under the Chief Controller of Accounts, in term of Rule 236 of GFR, 2017. The accounts of the grantee institution are liable to be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

(ASIT HALDER) अवर शविव/Under Secretary प्रामीण दिकास पंजालय/Man of Runsi De भूगि संस्कादन विभाग

- 8. The Principal Pay and Accounts Officer (RD) will authorize the LOA to be issued in favour of Principal Accounts Office, Administration of UT of Ladakh to book the expenditure for further utilization of fund through PAO code (009030-District Treasury Leh), DDO Code (209122-Deputy Commissioner, Leh) and Controller Code-(119-Administration of UT of Ladakh) in the Head Accounts for making payment.
- 9. The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.

Yours faithfully,

Alder,

(Asit Halder)

(असित हलदार)

(ASIT HALDER) अवर समिव/Under Secretary प्रामीण विकास ''वालय/Min, of Rural Dev

भूमि बांसाधन विभाग/Dio Land Resources भारत शंक्यार, वर्त 11 वर्त Govt of India 1400 Dieta

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Leh, Ladhak.
- 2. The Chief Secretary, UT of Ladakh.
- 3. The Finance Secretary, UT of Ladakh.
- 4. The Secretary, Revenue Department, UT of Ladakh.
- 5. The Technical Director, Land Records Computerization Division, National Informatics Centre (NIC), NBO Building, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. (*upload the same on website*)
- 6. Director (IFD), Department of Land Resources, NBO Building, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. The Controller of Accounts, Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 8. PPS to Secretary (LR) / PPS to AS (LR) / PS to JS (LR) / PS to Dy. Secretary (LR).
- 9. Guard File